
Copeland Borough Council
The Market Hall
Market Place
Whitehaven
CA28 7JG

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore 
will not take place in a physical location 

Date: Thursday, 6th August, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Rose Blaney Tel: 07385362773

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

To receive declarations by Members and/ or co-optees of 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised 
Code of Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests which have not 
already been declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is 
a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest 
either in the Register or at the meeting). 

Members are advised however, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared 
in the Register, as well as any other interests. 

Members are reminded that they may not, by law, participate or 
vote in any discussion in a meeting on a matter in which they 
have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

Members are advised that they should leave the room during 
consideration of any items of business in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020 1 - 6

4. Executive Forward Plan 7 - 12

5. Update from Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 

6. Update from the Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) 
representative 

7. Housing 

8. OSC Annual Report 2019/20 13 - 24

9. Outside Bodies Report 2019/20 25 - 106

10. 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 4 107- 158

11. 2019/20 Finance Report - Quarter 4 159- 170

12. Covid 19 Update and Recovery Plan 171- 178

13. Task and Finish Group Updates 179- 180

14. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 181- 184

15. Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Thursday 10th September 2020 at 2:00pm. This will be 
a virtual meeting.

Membership: Councillors John Kane (Chair), Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair), 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Linda Jones-
Bulman, Ged McGrath, Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen and Eileen Weir

Contacts: Direct Dial: 07385362773
E-mail: rose.blaney@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2020

Present: Councillors Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair) in the Chair;  
Gemma Dinsdale, Jeffrey Hailes, Linda Jones-Bulman, Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen 
and Andy Pratt

Officers: Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities), James 
Young (Scrutiny Officer), Rose Blaney (Electoral Services Officer), Janice Carroll 
(Community Services Manager) and Amanda Starr (Strategic Housing and Social 
Inclusion Manager)

Also Present: Les Finley (Housing Renewals Team Leader), Paul Cowings (Empty 
Homes Officer), Jan Boniface (Waste Management Officer) & Heather Holmes 
(Customer Services Team Leader)

OSC 20/79 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Kane.

OSC 20/80 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

There were no declarations of interests made.

OSC 20/81 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 

The Scrutiny Officer noted that he was still waiting on a response from the IT 
Department regarding Councillor Meteer’s emails, but would make sure the 
issue was resolved before the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
meeting.

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

OSC 20/82 Executive Forward Plan 

The Scrutiny Officer informed members that the Executive noted that OSC were 
interested in receiving future Nuclear Position Statements, however, the 
Executive believed that it would be best for those to be fully scrutinised by the 
Strategic Nuclear Energy Board (SNEB) to avoid duplication of work. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Following a discussion, OSC decided that they would like to have future Nuclear 
Position Statements brought to OSC, so that comments could be made and then 
fed back to SNEB.

The Scrutiny Officer also informed members that the Executive decided to defer 
the Voluntary Living Wage report until the next Executive meeting, following a 
meeting which is taking place between Sellafield Ltd., the Scrutiny Officer and 
Councillor David Moore (as the portfolio holder for Nuclear and Corporate 
Services). Councillor Pollen, the Chair of the Voluntary Living Wage task and 
finish group, noted that he was not happy with the Executive’s decision to defer 
the report, noting that it was a discussion that was needed. Councillor Pollen 
also asked for an invitation to the meeting with Sellafield. The Chair then asked 
for a full report from the meeting, not including any sensitive information, to 
come back to OSC.

The committee then went through the Executive Forward Plan with the Scrutiny 
Officer noting that should any member wish for an item to come to OSC, they 
should inform the Scrutiny Officer. The Chair formally asked the Scrutiny Officer 
to keep an eye on the Climate Action Plan ahead of the next meeting in April. It 
was also noted that the Local Plan Preferred Options was still on schedule with 
no delay having been indicated.

RESOLVED – That, 

a) The Executive Forward Plan was noted.
b) Future Nuclear Position Statements be brought to OSC for discussion and 

to have comments fed back to SNEB
c) The Scrutiny Officer will inform Councillor Pollen regarding his invitation 

to the meeting with Sellafield.
d) The Scrutiny Officer would bring the Climate Action Plan to the April OSC 

meeting.

OSC 20/83 Update from Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 

No update avail
[...]
b) OSC will support the exploration into the use of the enforced sales 

procedure for the worst empty homes cases through a possible pilot 
project.

[A five minute comfort break was taken]

Page 4



OSC 20/88 Recycling Update 

The Chair took the decision to defer this presentation until the next meeting in 
April due to time constraints and wishing to give the officers the sufficient 
amount of time to deliver a succinct presentation.

However, the officers were able to give the OSC a quick overview of the 
progress the waste team has made over the last year including the previous 
work with OSC, their current work with schools (36 schools were contacted, with 
nine schools having been visited to date, talking to pupils aged five to ten) as 
well as the visits and work with ‘Edna the Recyclephant’. The Waste Officer also 
highlighted the impact of litter and how to recycle properly. Members 
proceeded to ask the officers a few questions regarding waste collections from 
schools, alternative recycling routes, and further training for crews. However, 
the majority of questions were left until the next meeting in April when the full 
presentation is to be given.

OSC 20/89 Millom Hub Verbal Update 

The Chair took the decision to defer this update until the next meeting in April 
due to time constraints and wishing to give the officers the sufficient amount of 
time to deliver a succinct presentation.

OSC 20/90 Task and Finish Group Updates 

The Scrutiny Officer gave OSC a brief overview of the current Task and Finish 
groups and activities that had taken place, including the appointment of 
Councillor Jones-Bulman as the Chair of the Older People Task and Finish group. 
An emphasis was made on overall poor member attendance which needs to be 
improved.

RESOLVED – That the Chair of the Recycling Task & Finish Group would chase 
councillors to collect questions for the Recycling Review.

OSC 20/91 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Officer gave members an update of the changes that have been 
made to the work programme since it was added to the agenda. The Officer 
reminded members of the process to add a topic to future agendas.

The Chair, as a last minute note before moving onto the last agenda item and 
closing the meeting, gave a message of thanks to the Director of Growth and 
Inclusive Communities who was attending their last OSC meeting.

Page 5



OSC 20/92 Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Monday 6th April 2020 at 2pm in the Bainbridge Room, Copeland Centre.

The Meeting closed at 4.32 pm 

Chair

Page 6



 
 

Executive 25 August 2020
MAYOR’S FORWARD PLAN AND WORK PLAN 

 
This Plan is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. It provides details of key decisions which the Executive will be making during the above period. 
 
A key decision is a decision made by the Mayor either by himself, through his Executive, by individual Executive members or by officers 
performing an Executive function and is one which either results in the Council incurring expenditure or making savings which are significant 
(compared to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates) or is one which is significant in terms of its 
effects on communities living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area. The Council’s 
constitution states that ‘significant’ includes (a) any decision by the Executive in relation to proposed recommendations to Council to amend 
the policy framework; (b) any single item of expenditure or savings in excess of £50,000; or (c) any decision which is likely to have a 
permanent or long term (more than 5 years) effect on the Council or the Borough. 
 
A key decision cannot be made until at least 28 clear days has elapsed between publ
[...]
esources

Yes No

2020/21 Council 
Performance Plan – 
Quarter 3

Executive Executive
2 February 2021

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Sarah Pemberton –
Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial 
Strategy (M.O.)

Yes No

2020/21 Finance 
Report – Quarter 3 

Executive  Executive
2 February 2021

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Steven Brown – 
Director of Financial 
Resources 

Yes No

 

P
age 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20

LEAD MEMBER: Cllr John Kane
LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Services 

and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)
REPORT AUTHOR: James Young, Scrutiny Officer

Why has this report come to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee? 
The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 must be approved by 
the Committee before it can be presented to Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:

a) Note the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 In accordance with the Constitution of Copeland Borough Council the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) must report annually to the 
Council on its work.

1.2 The purpose of the report is to highlight the work of the Committee, 
explain how the scrutiny function of the Council operates and 
encourage wider participation from Council members and the public.

1.3 The OSC Work Programme has been significantly impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic and this is reflected in the report.

     
2. CONCLUSION

2.1 The Committee are asked to note the report and to help encourage 
more participation from members who are not on the Committee in 
future OSC work. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Background Paper and Appendices:

Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-2020

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2019-2020

Page 15



Page 2 of 9

2
Chair’s Forward

I would like to start the introduction of the 2019-20 Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report by paying tribute and thanking the following people; James Youn
[...]
llor Brian O’Kane Ambition 3

P
age 106



OSC060820

1

CORPORATE STRATEGY 2016-2020 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 
 QUARTER FOUR OF 2019-20

EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Cllr David Moore

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, 
Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Gillian Butterworth, 
Performance and Risk Management Officer

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE? 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the Executive in ensuring that 
the Council complies with its duties of Best Value and value for Money.  It also 
has a key role to play in promoting and monitoring good performance 
management throughout the Council.   

RECOMMENDATION:

a) Note performance against the Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan and KPIs and 
any actions taken to improve compliance with targets. 

b) Make any recommendations for consideration by the Executive

1.        INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Executive have monitored progress against the 2016-2020 
Corporate Strategy through quarterly reporting on the Corporate 
Strategy Delivery Plan (Corporate Plan) and a suite of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs).

1.2 This report presents an overview of progress and performance for 
Quarter four of 2019/20.  The appendices to this report provide greater 
detail and analysis of key deliverables and KPIs over the last year and 
four year period.  Context and remedial actions are provided where 
these have not been fully achieved.  

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



OSC060820

2

2. PROGRESS AND PERFORMANCE DURING QUARTER FOUR OF 2019/20

2.1 The Corporate Plan 
The Corporate Plan set out twenty Key Deliverables that the Council 
aimed to achieve during 2019/20.  Each Key Deliverable was broken 
down into smaller sub-actions known as ‘Milestones’.

2.2 At the end of Quarter four, 14 out of 20 Key Deliverables were 
completed (70%).  This assessment is based on the number of 
milestones set and achieved for each deliverable.

The remaining six Key Deliverables were more t
[...]
ness cases where Welfare Reform is a factor.
Number of Domestic Violence Incidents with a repeat victim.

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

3.1 The Quarter four out-turn position is,
 A combined 70% of Key Deliverables were completed at the end of 

the quarter.  All other Key Deliverables were partially completed and 
making good progress prior to the evoking of the Councils Business 
Continuity Plan in response to the Covid19 pandemic.

 80% of KPIs met their target for the end of Quarter four.
 88% of comparable KPIs exceeded target and or improved or 

maintained performance compared to the same quarter last year.

4.          STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

4.1 Legal comments are: No legal issues arise from this report

4.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: This report provides a progress 
update to the Executive on key deliverables arising from the Corporate 
Strategy. There has been some interruption to achievement and 
reporting due to the suspension of business as usual in March whilst the 
Council was responding to the declared emergency of the global 
pandemic. Any legal issues arising from any individual key deliverables 
will be dealt with as appropriate. 

4.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Contained within the report
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, 2019/20 Budget and 
Capital Plan underpins the 2016-2020 Corporate Strategy

Page 111



OSC060820

6

4.4 EIA Comments:  The Corporate Strategy and Service Plans against which 
performance is measured have undergone Equality Impact Assessments.  
Individual projects and partnership delivery against the Corporate 
Delivery Plan are subject to provide EIAs.

4.5 Policy Framework:  Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as set 
down in the Council’s Constitution. This report directly reports on the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy and associated documents.

4.6 Other consultee comments, if any:

5.  APPENDICIES

Appendix A - Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan Report for Q4 of 2019/20

Appendix B
[...]
arget

Trend 

2018/19 60% 61.85% 1.85%

2019/20 60% 62.47% 2.47%

P
age 155



Appendix B

KPI 5.1 Percentage of 'major' planning applications determined within 13 weeks

Did the 
KPI hit 
target?

Target Actual Value 
vs 

Target

Trend 

2016/17 80.00% 88.75% 8.75%

2017/18 65.00% 100.00% 35.00%

2018/19 65.00% 100.00% 35.00%

2019/20 65.00% 100.00% 35.00%  

KPI 5.2 Percentage of planning 'minor' planning applications determined within 8 weeks

Did the 
KPI hit 
target?

Target Actual Value vs 
Target

Trend 

2016/17 80.00% 87.78% 7.78%

2017/18 80.00% 96.46% 16.46%

2018/19 80.00% 97.77% 17.77%

2019/20 80.00% 98.31% 18.31%

P
age 156



Appendix B

KPI 5.3 Percentage of 'other' applications determined within 8 weeks

Did the 
KPI hit 
target?

Target Actual Value vs 
Target

Trend 

2016/17 80.00% 100.00% 20.00%

2017/18 80.00% 95.70% 15.71%

2018/19 80.00% 97.63% 17.63%

2019/20 80.00% 98.91% 18.91%

KPI 5.4 Percentage of planning appeals dismissed 

Did the 
KPI hit 
target?

Target Actual Value vs 
Target

Trend 

2016/17

2017/18 70.00% 100.00% 30.00%

2018/19 100.00% 100.00% .00%

2019/20 80.00% 86.00% 6.00%

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 060820

PORTFOLIO HOLDER
LEAD OFFICER:

Cllr David Moore
Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources

REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE?
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest 
budget monitoring report to the Executive; included as Appendix A.

SUMMARY:
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 
2019/20 provisional outturn budget monitoring report presented to the 
Executive on 21st July 2020; included as Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the provisional outturn budget monitoring report to the Executive 
attached.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Overview and Scrutin
[...]
e.  

5.2 Section 151 Officer Comments:

5.3 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Comments:

6. OTHER CONSULTEE COMMENTS  

Consultees:

Background Paper and Appendices:

Page 176



Appendix A

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1

Task and Finish Group Monitoring

Task and Finish 
Group

Chair of Task 
and Finish 
Group

Progress Next Step Estimated 
Completion 
Date

Recycling Review Cllr Andy Pratt Update on Recycling 
service given to 
group.

Members to send questions on Recycling 
service documents to Scrutiny Officer 
and Community Services Manager in 
advance of next meeting.

Impact of Covid-19: 
Community Services Manager has left 
Council. Scope of review changed 
significantly due to impact of pandemic. 
Chair of Task and Finish Group is no 
longer on OSC.

Q4 2019/20

Continue?

Older People Cllr Linda 
Jones-Bulman

First meeting held. 
Met with Copeland 
Older People’s Forum 
and Social 
Prescribing Officers 
to next steps.

Impact of Covid-19:
Pandemic has been particularly severe in 
care homes and to the older generation. 
Possibility of access to older generation 
at this time is nil.

Q4 2019/20

Continue?

P
age 179

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Standing Items

Item Corporate Plan Priority Purpose Lead Officer

Executive Forward Plan All To identify any forthcoming 
items which the Committee 
may consider.

Chief Executive

Update from Cumbria 
Health Scrutiny Committee

Healthy and Inclusive 
Communities

To receive an update from 
the Cumbria Health and 
Scrutiny Committee from 
the nominated Copeland 
representative.

Director of Growth and 
Inclusive Communities

Update from the Single 
Table Trade Union Group 
(STTUG) Representative

A Commercial Council To receive an update from 
the Single Table Trade Union 
Group (STTUG) from the 
nominated Overview and 
Scrutiny representative. 

Human Resources Manager

Housing A Place for Growth and 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Communities

To r
[...]
kie Copeland Community Fund Board
	Mayor Starkie Copeland Partnership
	Mayor Starkie Cumbria Leadership Board
	Mayor Starkie Cumbria LEP Board
	Mayor Starkie Joint Districts
	Mayor Starkie WCH Stakeholder Group
	Mayor Starkie WCSSG
	Cllr Carl Walmsley
	Cllr Doug Wilson Complete. 21-06-20
	Cllr Jeffrey Hailes
	Cllr Linda Jones-Bulman
	Cllr Sam Pollen
	Cllr Weir
	Appendix C - Agreed Outside Bodies List 2019-20

	10 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 4
	Appendix A key deliverables for Q4 of 2019-20 (OSC)
	Appendix B KPIs for Q4 of 2019-20 (OSC)

	11 2019/20 Finance Report - Quarter 4
	12 Covid 19 Update and Recovery Plan
	13 Task and Finish Group Updates
	14 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020

Present: Councillors John Kane, in the Chair; James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Linda Jones-Bulman, Ged McGrath, Sam Meteer, 
Sam Pollen and Eileen Weir

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), James Young (Scrutiny Officer), Rose Blaney (Electoral 
and Democratic Services Officer), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager).

Also Present: Elected Mayor Mike Starkie, Mike Graham (Mayor’s Political 
Advisor), Gillian Butterworth (Performance and Risk Management Officer) and 
Steve Smith (Nuclear Projects and Programmes Manager).

OSC93 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence received.

OSC94 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

There were no declarations of interests made.

OSC95 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020 

Councillor Meteer commented on the Strategic Nuclear Energy Board (SNEB) 
and the Nuclear Position Statements. In the previous meeting, it was noted that 
the position statements were going to SNEB to avoid duplication of work. Steve 
Smith, (Nuclear Projects and Programmes Manager), highlighted the current 
position of the position statements and it was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer 
would facilitate the wish of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
members to bring the position statements to the next meeting by working with 
Senior Officers.

Councillor Meteer also noted that the minutes stated that Councillor Pollen 
would give a written report regarding STTUG, yet there was no written report. 
Councillor Pollen informed OSC that following that meeting, he was advised 
(which was clarified and confirmed by the Chief Executive) that it was not 
appropriate to have those minutes brought from a closed meeting with sensitive 



and confidential information to a public forum. It will be noted and the minutes 
of the previous meeting will be updated to show that the initial request for a 
written report for STTUG is no longer viable and will continue to be a verbal 
update.

A request was also raised from Councillor Pollen regarding the invitation to 
meet with Sellafield which had been mentioned at the previous meeting, but 
had not been received and required an updated. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to 
follow up.

RESOLVED – That,

a) The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record, with two members abstaining from the vote as 
they were not present at the previous meeting, subject to;

 It being highlighted that the advice given is for the STTUG update to 
be given via a verbal update and not through a written report due 
to the sensitive nature of the meeting minutes.

b) Nuclear Position Statements be an agenda item at the next meeting.
c) The Scrutiny Officer provide an update to Councillor Pollen regarding the 

meeting with Sellafield.

[An adjournment was granted by the Chair at this point to allow officers time to 
fix the technical problems preventing members of the press and public from 
watching the live stream of the meeting.]

OSC96 Covid 19 Update and Recovery Plan 

Due to officer time constraints, Agenda Item 12 was moved forward to Agenda 
Item 4 so that the Chief Executive could give a presentation to the OSC 
regarding the Copeland Borough Council COVID 19 plan to reboot, re-energise 
and re-engineer Copeland rather than just recover. The presentation also 
included an update on how Copeland is going to work with the rest of Cumbria.

The Chair asked the Chief Executive to comment regarding the situation with the 
number of Doctors within the Borough, which at the start of the year noted that 
there was a low number, would be impacted via COVID. The Chief Executive 
noted that it had been difficult to recruit within that sector but, post COVID, the 
place based system might help with that from people moving out of the cities. It 
was also noted that people must be encouraged to use/access the NHS when in 



need of medical assistance even though it may be more difficult in some parts of 
the Borough.

Councillor Dinsdale questioned, should there be another lockdown, if there 
would be an option to utilise Sellafield and the workforce with their skills as well 
as volunteers. The Chief Executive noted that there was a huge will from 
Sellafield to want to do more, but they were very mindful of the health of their 
workforce. The Chief Executive continued that as we now have more experience 
dealing with the virus, and the willingness to deploy resources more rapidly, the 
Council is now in a stronger positions to respond to a second wave of COVID-19 
infections than we were the first.

Councillor Pollen wanted to pass on his personal thanks to the Chief Executive 
and Council officers for all their hard work and support. Councillor Pollen 
wanted to also note that the aspiration to ensure that no one is left behind is 
commendable but must not be underestimated, as pre-COVID there were still 
numerous children and households that were reliant on foodbanks and were 
struggling. The Chief Executive noted that there is an incredibly dedicated team 
of officers at Copeland, all of whom did the Borough proud, who were 
redeployed willingly to wherever they were needed but agreed and endorsed 
Councillor Pollen’s point. There is a lot of work that still needs to be done, as 
there has always been, but there is now a renewed commitment and renewed 
focus with greater understanding of the issues within our community.
All councillors wanted to thank the Chief Executive for an update on an ever 
evolving situation with such a detailed presentation.

OSC97 Executive Forward Plan 

The Chair noted that they did not intend to go through the Forward Plan page by 
page and invited members to make comments or ask questions should they 
wish.

RESOLVED – That the Executive Forward Plan was noted.

OSC98 Update from Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 

The Chair noted that the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee are currently 
trialling a webpage solution to their current technical difficulties of holding face 
to face meetings. 

There have also been no meetings since the last OSC meeting, but there are two 
before the next meeting, when an update will be provided to OSC



OSC99 Update from the Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) 
representative 

STTUG have met a few times since the previous OSC meeting. Topics have 
includes; the implementation of the COVID Return to Work guidelines, reviewing 
best practice with neighbouring councils and input from Trade Unions. It is a 
continuous process. 

Councillor Pollen noted that he was given a concern regarding working from 
home and upon bringing it to the meeting, there was a lengthy discussion where 
they were informed by the Chief Executive and the HR Manager that all aspects 
of agile working, including legal and Health and Safety were paramount and put 
into place to protect staff. It was also noted that there has been an 
improvement over the years of the relationship between managers and staff 
and commended the HR Manager for all their hard work.

There was an update on Health and Safety, which included an update on the 
Health and Safety Committee which had been created last year. Courses and 
training for all members of staff were also available and a brief report was given 
on the Beacon, with the Council committed to improvement.

Devolution and post-COVID life were also discussed, along with mention of 
vacancies.

Councillor Pollen ended his update by noting that STTUG continues to be a 
positive vehicle for industrial relations with the Council, resolving issues and 
concerns, as well as sharing issues, information and opinions before it becomes 
a major issues. If there are any concerns councillors can contact either 
Councillor Pollen or the Chief Executive.

OSC100 Housing 

There were no housing updates available and, as this is a standing item, will be 
rolled over into the next meeting.

OSC101 OSC Annual Report 2019/20 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the 2019/2020 OSC Annual Report. They noted 
that the OSC work programme has been significantly impacted by the pandemic 
which is reflected in the report in Appendix A.

Councillor Pollen commented that he agreed with the Chair’s comments that 
OSC is crucial going forward as part of the recovery with this pandemic with a 



major role to play. Councillor Pollen also commented on the need for 
partnership between OSC the Executive, noting that the change to Executive 
membership during the pandemic is a cause for concern.

RESOLVED: – That,

a) The Scrutiny Officer will make minor clerical amendments to the report,
b) OSC Annual Report 2019/20 be noted.

OSC102 Outside Bodies Report 2019/20 

The Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring 
Officer) was invited to present the report which provides analysis and overview 
of the Outside Bodies where there has been member representation and 
champions assigned to those bodies. The objective of the report is for members 
of OSC to acknowledge where members have been active in their outside bodies 
with a return rate of the feedback forms fifty-two percent higher than last year 
with forty percent feedback from twenty-five representatives and six member 
champions.

It was noted that there was one recommendation from Councillor Weir in her 
report to remove representation from the Maternity Ward Trust, but Councillor 
Weir noted that, upon further consideration, it would be best to keep 
representation within the Trust.

One of the main talking points to come out from further discussion regarding 
Outside Bodies was the need for further training, information and expectations 
regarding being a representative and a champion to help members feel 
comfortable in their roles. Possibly the creation of an induction course for 
representatives and champions, which could possibly include a job description.

RESOLVED: – That,

(a) The Outside Bodies annual review reports and any recommendations to 
Full Council on the detail provided be noted; and

(b) The Chair and Scrutiny Officer to look into further training and 
information regarding roles as representatives and champions.



OSC103 2019/20 Council Performance Plan - Quarter 4 

The Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring 
Officer) was invited to present the report which presents an overview for the 
final quarter of 2019/20 progress and performance. The report is marked 
against twenty Key Deliverables which the council aims to achieve between 
2019/20, of which fourteen of those were completed, marking seventy percent 
completion. All other Key Deliverables were partially completed and making 
good progress prior to the evoking of the Councils Business Continuity Plan in 
response to the Covid19 pandemic. Eighty percent of KPIs met their target for 
the end of Quarter four and eighty-eight percent of comparable KPIs exceeded 
target and or improved or maintained performance compared to the same 
quarter last year.

RESOLVED: – That the performance against the Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan 
and KPIs and any actions taken to improve compliance with targets be noted.

OSC104 2019/20 Finance Report - Quarter 4 

The Director of Financial Resources was invited to present their report for the 
2019/20 provisional outturn budget monitoring report presented to the 
Executive on 21st July 2020. The report highlights the projected overspend for 
Quarter 3, as well as the outturn for Quarter 3, the changes in finance, the 
impact on general reserves and the capital outturn position.

Councillor Weir questioned the Director on the Beacon overspend and whether 
or not the deficit was the cause for members of staff no longer being employed 
by the Beacon. The Director confirmed that this was not the case and that the 
Beacon Director left the council of her own volition. 

Councillor Meteer asked the Director to clarify the impact on COVID for Quarter 
4, as this was before the introduction of Lockdown. The Director clarified and 
informed Councillor Meteer that the increase in the overspend from Quarter 3, 
and that the impact from COVID, was starting to be seen from the reduction of 
income from car parking and the increase of spending on IT to enable the 
council to work more remotely in preparation for the lockdown.

RESOLVED: – That the provisional outturn budget monitoring report to the 
Executive attached be noted.



OSC105 Task and Finish Group Updates 

The Scrutiny Officer gave OSC a brief overview of the current Task and Finish 
groups and activities which were active before lockdown was initiated.

The Committee decided that the substantial change to the recycling service has 
operated since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, the scope of the review 
has changed significantly due to impact of pandemic. The Chair of the Recycling 
Review Task and Finish Group is no longer part of OSC and the membership of 
the group needs to be refreshed. Due to these issues, it was recommended that 
the Review itself be overhauled and a new task and finish group be set up, with 
a new scope set, to review recycling as it is following COVID-19. 

Following conversation and discussion, it was decided that the Older People 
Task and Finish Group would need some further work. The Scrutiny Officer will 
speak to the social pre-scribers and report to OSC with their findings before the 
task and finish group would restart.

The decision was taken to defer restarting both task and finish groups until 
following the September OSC meeting when further information could be 
received allowing for groups to be scoped correctly.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Officer would contact the relevant officers to 
collate the information required to restart the task and finish groups once 
possible.

OSC106 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Officer gave members an update on the work programme which 
had been severely impacted by COVID-19 and currently needs refreshed. 
Members will need to contact the Scrutiny Officer and the Chair know any items 
they believe need added to the work programme.

Members will also need to take into account the impact of COVID-19 and how 
Overview and Scrutiny works in light of that.

Councillor Pollen noted that we are in unprecedented times and that members 
need to prioritise what OSC focuses on in the upcoming months so that OSC can 
help the Council help communities.

The Scrutiny Officer highlighted the Executive Forward Plan that may contain 
items of interest for members and they then can be added to the Committee’s 
Work Programme.



OSC107 Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Thursday 10th September 2020 at 2pm via virtual meeting.

The Meeting closed at 3.57 pm 

Chair


